
Agenda for the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals 
Regular Meeting- Huron City Hall – Council Chambers 

October 13, 2025   5:30p.m.  

I. Call to Order

II. Roll Call

III. Adoption of the minutes (9-8-25)

IV. Verification of Noticing

V. Old Business
540 Wilbor Ave  Zoning: R-1  PPN: 42-00945.000 
Area Variance- right side yard setback variance for an attached carport. 
(TABLED ON 9-8-25) 

VI. New Business
1214 Laguna Dr.    Zoning R-1 PPN 42-01676.000 
Area Variance- front yard setback variance for a garage addition. 

VII. Other Matters
Meeting Reminder- November 10, 2025 

VIII. Adjournment



 

 
TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members 
FROM: Christine Gibboney, Planning & Zoning Manager 
RE: Area Variance: 540 Wilbor Ave                       (CASE WAS TABLED 9-8-25) 
DATE: September 8, 2025 

 
 
540 Wilbor ave Zoning : R-1   Parcel No.: 42-00945.000 
 
Existing Land Use: Single Family Residential  Flood Zone:  X  
 
Property Size:    66 x 248 
 
Traffic Considerations:  n/a 
 
Project Description- Area Variance-Side Yard Setback 
The applicant is proposing to construct an attached open carport which will connect the home and 
the existing detached garage.  The carport setback will be 6” from the right-side yard property line.    
All other setback requirements are conforming.   As proposed, a 6’-6”’ right side yard setback 
variance would be required. 
 
Applicable Code Sections/Specifications 
 

 
Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria 
should be examined to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the property (The 
Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield) MEMBERS SHOULD REVIEW AND 
APPLY THIS CRITERIA ON THE RECORD: 
  

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can 
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the 
variance. 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 



 

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 
method other than a variance. 

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed 
substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

 
Staff Analysis 
According to the Auditor’s site, this one-story, single-family home was constructed in 1955 and the 
detached garage in 1965.  The garage is pre-existing/non-compliant as the right-side yard setback 
is at 2’ from the property line.   From the aerial photo, it appears several garages on the block are 
also noncompliant to the side yard setbacks.  The neighboring home appears to be approx. 10’ from 
the property line. 
 
When meeting with the applicant/owners, the initial plan presented to our office was to have a 
detached open carport structure which would have required two variances: a right-side yard 
variance and a variance to allow an accessory structure in the side yard.  In discussing the project, 
the proposed option was to attach the carport to the home and the garage, which would eliminate 
one of the two variances needed.   
 
The applicant is seeking to add an attached open carport in the area between the home and the 
detached garage to provide safe/covered access between the two structures. In doing so, the garage 
and the proposed carport now become attached to the home.  Due to the position of the existing 
driveway and the garage, the proposed right side yard setback of the carport  is at  6” to allow 
access/clearance thru to the garage.  This  carport will be located adjacent to the neighbor’s’ 
attached garage and it looks as if the neighbor’s home has a setback of approx. 10’+ to the property 
line. 
This case was introduced and tabled at the Sept. 8, 2025 meeting, to allow the applicant to have the 
case heard with more than three BZA members present.  Note:  Testimony in support of the request 
was provided by neighbor, Brett Popke, 544 Wilbor Ave at the 9-8-25 meeting. (refer to minutes for 
this testimony) 
 
As proposed, the carport will require the following variance: 

• 6’- 6”’ right side yard setback variance. 
 

Motion Examples 
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD, USING THE 
SEVEN WAY TEST CRITERIA] 
 
Motion to APPROVE the variance request: 
 
I make the motion to approve the request for an area variance at 540 Wilbor Ave for a 6’ – 6” right 
side yard setback variance, as submitted, as the testimony presented in this public hearing has 
shown that (Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-
way test) 
 



 

• The property in question would not yield a reasonable return or would not have any 
beneficial use without the variance. 

• The variance is not substantial. 
• The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and/or 

the adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the 
variance. 

• The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 

• The property owner purchased the property without the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction and/or the need for the variance is not “self-imposed.” (The owner did not 
create the situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed, substantial 
justice done by granting the variance. 

 
OR  
 
Motion to DENY the variance request:  
 
I make the motion to deny the request for an area variance at 540 Wilbor Ave for a 6’- 6” right side 
yard setback variance, as sufficient testimony has not been presented in this public hearing that the 
requested variance meets the criteria set forth in the seven-way test as the: 

(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test) 
 

• The property in question would yield a reasonable return and/or would have beneficial 
use without the variance. 

• The variance is substantial. 
• The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered and/or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance. 
• The variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for example, 

water, sewer, garbage). 
• The property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 

restriction and/or the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would not be observed, substantial 
justice would not be done by granting the variance. 
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TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members 
FROM: Christine Gibboney, Planning & Zoning Manager 
RE: Area Variance: 1214 Laguna Drive   - Front Yard Setback Variance                     
DATE: October 13, 2025 

 
 
1214 Laguna Drive Zoning : R-1   Parcel No.: 42-01676.000 
 
Existing Land Use: Single Family Residential  Flood Zone:  X  
 
Property Size:    75 x170 
 
Traffic Considerations:  Curved Roadway- Wide ROW 
 
Project Description- Area Variance-Front Yard Setback  
The applicant is proposing to add one additional garage bay to the existing two-car garage.  The 
garage addition will have a front yard setback of 19’-8”.  All other setback requirements are 
conforming.   As proposed, an 11’-4”  front yard  setback variance would be required.  The proposed 
site plan also shows a small master bedroom addition; however, this requires no BZA review as it 
would be compliant. 
 
Applicable Code Sections/Specifications 
 

 
Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria 
should be examined to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the property (The 
Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield) MEMBERS SHOULD REVIEW AND 
APPLY THIS CRITERIA ON THE RECORD: 
  

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can 
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the 
variance. 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 



 

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 
method other than a variance. 

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed 
substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

 
Staff Analysis 
The existing one-story home and attached two-car garage appear compliant to all setback 
regulations for the R-1 zoning district.  The parcel is an odd shape,  it is on the curve along Laguna 
Drive,  and the right of way is wide in this area as seen on the Auditor Site aerial. 
 
The proposed 162sf  garage bay will align with the existing left side yard setback to be compliant 
with the side yard setback.  The height of the garage will be 14’.  The new front yard setback would 
be 19’-8”, the average of the two neighboring front yards is approx.. 31’, therefore, a variance of 11’-
4” will be required. 
 
The neighbor to the left (1120 Laguna) has submitted a statement of support, noting she has no 
objections to the variance and no issue with regard to the view. 
 
As proposed, the garage addition will require the following variance: 

• 11’- 4” front yard setback variance 
 

Motion Examples 
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD, USING THE 
SEVEN WAY TEST CRITERIA] 
 
Motion to APPROVE the variance request: 
 
I make the motion to approve the request for an area variance at 1214 Laguna Drive for a 11’-4” 
front yard setback variance, as submitted, as the testimony presented in this public hearing has 
shown that (Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-
way test) 
 

• The property in question would not yield a reasonable return or would not have any 
beneficial use without the variance. 

• The variance is not substantial. 
• The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and/or 

the adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the 
variance. 

• The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 

• The property owner purchased the property without the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction and/or the need for the variance is not “self-imposed.” (The owner did not 
create the situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 



 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed, substantial 
justice done by granting the variance. 

 
OR  
 
Motion to DENY the variance request:  
 
I make the motion to deny the request for an area variance at 1214 Laguna Drive for a 11’-4” front  
yard setback variance, as sufficient testimony has not been presented in this public hearing that the 
requested variance meets the criteria set forth in the seven-way test as the: 

(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test) 
 

• The property in question would yield a reasonable return and/or would have beneficial 
use without the variance. 

• The variance is substantial. 
• The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered and/or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance. 
• The variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for example, 

water, sewer, garbage). 
• The property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 

restriction and/or the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would not be observed, substantial 
justice would not be done by granting the variance. 
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From: David Biddlecombe
To: Christine Gibboney
Subject: Fw: Biddlecomb construction project
Date: Wednesday, September 10, 2025 9:00:16 PM

Christine.

Attached is the message from our neighbor Lisa Campbell.  Let me know if this is the
message that is required.  Thank you.

Dave Biddlecombe

----- Forwarded Message -----
From: L C <lmcrn.lc@gmail.com>
To: "lakeoakland01@aol.com" <lakeoakland01@aol.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 10, 2025 at 08:31:01 PM EDT
Subject: Biddlecomb construction project

                                                                     9/10/2025
To whom it may concern,

I have been informed of the construction project for the additional garage at the Biddlecomb residence
and I do not have any objections to the project, including in regards to the view from my house.

Sincerely,

Lisa Campbell 
1210 Laguna Dr., Huron, OH 44839

mailto:lakeoakland01@aol.com
mailto:christine.gibboney@huronohio.us
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